

No. 49640-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ANTONE PRYOR, individually, and the marital community composed of  
ANTONE PRYOR and KIM YOUNG OAK, husband and wife,

Defendants & Third Party Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

DOUGLAS C. NELSON and KARINA NELSON, husband and wife;  
LANDMARK, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiffs and Third Party Defendants/Respondents.

And

DOUGLAS C. NELSON and KARINA NELSON, husband and wife;  
LANDMARK, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Cross-Appellants,

vs.

ANTONE PRYOR, individually, and the marital community composed of  
ANTONE PRYOR and KIM YOUNG OAK, husband and wife,

Cross-Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

---

William A. Kinsel, WSBA #18077  
Attorney for Antone Pryor and Kim Young Oak  
Defendants & Third-Party Plaintiffs/Appellants  
Kinsel Law Offices, PLLC  
2401 Fourth Avenue, Suite 850  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 706-8148

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL .....	1
A.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON APPEAL .....	1
B.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL .....	2
C.	ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL .....	3
III.	SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
B.	RESPONDENTS HAD NO RIGHT TO RECOVER \$105,999.05 IN FEES OR EXPENSES UNDER THE 2006 REDEMPTION AGREEMENT .....	6
1.	Relevant Assignments of Error .....	6
2.	Respondents Made a Pre-Trial Admission that All Legal Expenses for Sakai I Had Been Paid.....	6
3.	The Integration Clause of the 2012 Purchase and Sale Agreement Eliminated All of Respondents' Rights of Recovery Under the 2006 Redemption Agreement .....	8
C.	THE NELSONS AND THEIR ENTITIES ARE ENTITLED TO NOTHING UNDER THE 2012 PURCHASE AGREEMENT .....	11
1.	Relevant Assignments of Error .....	11

2.	¶7 of the 2012 Purchase Agreement Extinguished Nelson’s Rights to Recover Any Settlement Expense from Pryor and Limited His Rights to Recover Fees at Most to Attorney Bruce Johnston .....	11
3.	The 2012 Purchase Agreement Contains No Attorney Fee and Cost Provision for the Pending Lawsuit .....	17
4.	Respondents Failed to Prove Any Damages in Their Case-In-Chief for the Fees and Costs They Allegedly Spent on the “New,” or Sakai II, Suit .....	17
5.	Appellants Qualify for Equitable Indemnity, Including for Respondents’ New Suit Fee Award, if it is Sustained .....	24
6.	Respondents Confuse the Damages Caused to Appellants by the 2009 Apex Fraud With The Separate Damages Caused By the 2008 “Debt Swap” .....	28
D.	RESPONDENTS ARE LIABLE FOR THE 2008 “DEBT SWAP”, AND FOR THE FALSE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	29
1.	Relevant Assignments of Error .....	29
2.	The Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar the Pryors’ Fraud and Fiduciary Duty Claims .....	29
3.	The Appellants Were Defrauded in the 2008 Debt Swap .....	32
a.	FF # 27A Erroneously Found that Sportsman Park owed Landmark \$746,330.66 .....	32
b.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Remaining Elements of Appellants’ Breach of Fiduciary Duties Claim and Resulting Damages .....	37
c.	Substantial Evidence Exists Proving the Remaining Elements of Appellants’ Fraud Claim .....	39

4.	The Nelsons Defrauded The Pryors Through False Capital Contributions As Part Of The 2012 Purchase Agreement .....	41
5.	The Business Judgment Rule Provides No Protection To The Nelsons.....	43
6.	The 2012 Release Is Not Valid .....	43
E.	THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD SUSTAIN THE TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF LANDMARK’S CLAIM ON THE \$60,000 PROMISSORY NOTE .....	44
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Applied The Notice Requirements.....	44
2.	The Trial Court Erred When It Failed To Find That Landmark Had Not Proven Non-Payment .....	46
a.	The Trial Court Erred at CL #1 by Misapplying the Burden of Proof on Landmark’s Claim for Breach of Promissory Note .....	46
b.	Stevenson, and Landmark’s Financial Records, Prove that the \$60,000 Note was Paid.....	46
c.	Landmark’s Promissory Note Claim was Barred by the Statute of Limitations Because Respondents Have Had Notice Since 2004 that Dr. Pryor Considered the Note Paid .....	47
d.	Possession of the Original Promissory Note Is Not By Itself “Substantial Evidence” of Non-Payment .....	48
3.	The Trial Court’s Companion Error in FF #7 .....	49
F.	APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR FEES AND EXPENSES ON APPEAL.....	50
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415,</u> 79 Wn. App. 841, 848, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	19
<u>Am. Med. Transp. Group v. Glo-An, Inc.,</u> 235 Ga. App. 464, 466, 509 SE2d 738 (1998) .....	19
<u>Matter of Det. of Belcher,</u> 196 Wn.App. 596, 612-3, 385 P.3d 174 (2016) .....	26
<u>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. Lee,</u> 70 Wn.2d 947, 950, 425 P.2d 902 (1967).....	25
<u>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass’n v. Northward Homes,</u> 126 Wn.App. 352, 358-9, 110 P.3d 1145 (Div. I, 2005).....	4, 27
<u>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.,</u> 100 Wn.2d at 581, 675.P.2d 193 (1983).....	19, 20
<u>City of Spokane v. Beck,</u> 130 Wn. App. 481, 486 (Div. 3, 2005).....	5
<u>Denny's Rests., Inc. v. Sec. Union Title Ins. Co.,</u> 71 Wn.App. 194, 203, 859 P.2d 619 (1993).....	14
<u>Dodge v. Stencil,</u> 48 Wn.2d 619, 623, 296 P.2d 312 (1956).....	8
<u>Dole v. Gear,</u> 14 Haw.554 (1903) .....	23
<u>Douglass v. Stanger,</u> 101 Wn.App. 243, 254-5, 2 P.3d 998 (2000) .....	32
<u>Emrich v. Connell,</u> 105 Wn.2d 551, 556, 716 P.2d 863 (1986).....	14

<u>Hamden Lodge, I.O.O.F v. Ohio Fuel Gas Co.,</u> 189 N.E. 246, 251, 127 Ohio St. 469 (1934).....	6
<u>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.,</u> 137 Wn.2d 683, 695, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	13
<u>Hovial v. Barteck,</u> 48 Wn.2d 238, 241, 292 P.2d 877 (1956).....	5
<u>Irvin Water Dist. v. Jackson Partnership,</u> 109 Wn.App. 113, 119, 34 P.3d 840 (2001).....	4, 17
<u>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Vogt,</u> 93 Wash.2d 122, 126, 605 P.2d 1267 (1980) .....	30
<u>Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC,</u> 139 Wn.App. 743, 761-2, 162 P.3d 1151 (2007) .....	18
<u>Kelley v. Tonda,</u> 198 Wn.App. 303, 393 P.3d 824 (2017).....	13
<u>King v. Rice,</u> 146 Wn.App. 662 191 P.3d 946 (Div. I, 2008), .....	14
<u>Lesikar v. Rapeport,</u> 33 S.W.3d 282, 307 (Tex., 2000) .....	19
<u>Mahler v. Szucs,</u> 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) .....	20
<u>Martin v. Miller,</u> 24 Wn.App. 306, 308, 600 P.2d 698 (1979).....	40
<u>Morgan v. King,</u> 30 Barb. 9 (1858).....	23
<u>State v. Guloy,</u> 104 Wn.2d 412, 421, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	25
<u>State v. Kirkman,</u> 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 .3d 125 (2007).....	26

<u>State v. Wheeler,</u> 93 Wash. 538, 541, 161 Pac. 373 (1916).....	8
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie,</u> 149 Wn.2d 873, 879-80, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) .....	4, 5
<u>Territory v. Alford,</u> 39 Haw.460 (1952) .....	23
<u>Welsh v. Campbell,</u> 41 Haw. 106, 118 (Haw. June 23, 1955) .....	23
<u>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Props., LLC,</u> 169 Wn.App. 700, 281 P.3d 693 (2012).....	Passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.40.041 .....	34
RCW 19.40.051 .....	34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary, Abridged Fifth Ed</u> .....	34
<b>Rules</b>	
RAP 10.3.....	1, 2
RAP 10.3(a) .....	2
RAP 10.3(g) .....	2
RAP 2.5(a) .....	26
RPC 1.5(a).....	18

**TABLE OF ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS  
FOR FINDINGS OF FACT  
IN BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

FINDING OF FACT NO. 16.....	20
FINDING OF FACT NO. 27A.....	7, 41
FINDING OF FACT NO. 28.....	7
FINDING OF FACT NO. 29.....	7
FINDING OF FACT NO. 30.....	7
FINDING OF FACT NO. 31.....	7
FINDING OF FACT NO. 32.....	7
FINDING OF FACT NO. 33.....	7, 41
FINDING OF FACT NO. 34.....	7
FINDING OF FACT NO. 44.....	44
FINDING OF FACT NO. 57.....	11
FINDING OF FACT NO. 80.....	11
FINDING OF FACT NO. 81.....	11
FINDING OF FACT NO. 82.....	11
FINDING OF FACT NO. 92.....	11, 20
FINDING OF FACT NO. 93.....	11, 20
FINDING OF FACT NO. 95.....	12
FINDING OF FACT NO. 96.....	12
FINDING OF FACT NO. 102.....	13, 20
FINDING OF FACT NO. 103.....	13, 20, 36

FINDING OF FACT NO. 104 .....	13, 20, 39
FINDING OF FACT NO. 106 .....	20, 36
FINDING OF FACT SUPP NO. 3 .....	49

**TABLE OF ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS FOR CONCLUSIONS  
OF LAW IN BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 1.....	5, n. 4, 50
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 2.....	13, 34, 36, 39, 49, 51
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 3.....	34, 36, 39, 49
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 4.....	22, 28
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 6.....	11, 20, 41
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 7.....	25, 26
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 10.....	26
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 12.....	8, 45
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 13.....	8
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 14.....	40
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 16.....	47, 48
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 18.....	47, 48
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 19.....	47, 48
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 20.....	28
CONCLUSION OF LAW NO. 21.....	32
EVIDENTIARY RULING ON BROUGHTON’S TESTIMONY..	35, n. 10
